Bankruptcy Notice

Bankruptcy Act 1966 Subsection 41(2)
Bankruptcy Regulations 1996 Reguilation 4.02

Title Given Name/s Surname
To |Mr | |Andrew | [LAugHTON B
Address Postcode

of |11b Keble Heights, Bunbury, Bunbury, WA, Australia _|[6230
You are notified that:
Creditor's name ABN /ACN
LMR James Glynn MARSH l
Address Postcode
Iﬁ Trinity Rise, Bunbury, Bunbury, WA, Australia | |6230 —|
Creditor's name ABN /ACN
[MRS Sharyl MARSH 1l ]
Address Postcode
' 14 Trinity Rise, Bunbury, Bunbury, WA, Australia ’ |6230
claim/s that you owe the following debt
1. Amount as per the attached final judgment/s or final order/s (note A) $12,904.00
2. Add legal costs (note B) $0.00
3. Add interest accrued since date of judgment/s or order/s (note C) $0.00
4. Sub total (1 +2 + 3) $12,904.00
5. Less payments made and/or credit allowed since judgment/s or order/s $0.00
6. TOTAL DEBT AMOUNT (4 - 5) $12,904.00

Notes

A. If an attached final judgment or final order is expressed in an amount of foreign currency, you may pay the amount in that foreign

currency or pay an equivalent amount in Australian dollars that has been calculated using the opening telegraphic

transfer rate of [name of institution] L

| as at [date] | |

Foreign currency amount L j L

WX [telegraphic transfer rate] |:] =AUD $ l:

B. Where legal costs are being claimed (and a specific amount w.

as not included in the judgment/s or order/s), a certificate of taxed
or assessed costs in support of the amount claimed is attache

C. Where interest is being claimed, the provisions under which it is claimed and the basis of its calculation are shown in the attached
interest schedule. If no interest is claimed the creditor need not attach the schedule to this notice.

Bankruptcy Notice continuing over page...




Bankruptcy Notice page 2 of 2

1. You are required, within IAT_]* days after service on you of the Bankruptcy Notice, to either:

(a) pay to the creditor the amount of the debt claimed; or
(b) make arrangements to the creditor's satisfaction for settlement of the debt.

A Bankruptcy Notice served in Australia must be complied with within 21 days after service. The Court
may fix a different time for compliance where it gives leave to serve a Bankruptcy Notice outside of
Australia.

2. Payment of the debt can be made to:

James Glynn MARSH

14 Trinity Rise, College Grove, WA 6230, Australia
Phone: +61 08 97211923

Email: Sharyl.Marsh@stjohnambulance.com.au

3. Bankruptcy proceedings may be taken against you if, within the time stated in paragraph 1 above, you do
not comply with either paragraph 1(a) or 1(b), and the Court (that is, the Federal Court of Australia or the
Federal Magistrates Court of Australia) does not extend the time for compliance with this Bankruptcy
Notice (see paragraph 4 below).

4. Applying to extend the time for compliance: You may apply to the Court, within the time stated in paragraph 1
above, for an extension of time for compliance with this Bankruptcy Notice on the grounds that:

(@)  you have instituted proceedings to set aside the judgment/s or order/s in respect of which this Bankruptcy
Notice has been issued; and/or

(b)  you have filed with the Court an application to set aside this Bankruptcy Notice (on grounds other than
those set out in paragraph 5 below).

5. Applying to set aside the Bankruptcy Notice: You may apply to the Court, within the time stated in paragraph
1 above, for an order that this Bankruptcy Notice be set aside on the grounds that you have a counter-claim, set-
off or cross demand, equal to or exceeding the amount claimed in this Bankruptcy Notice, and you could not have
set up that counter-claim, set-off or cross demand in the action or proceeding in which the judgment or order in
respect of which this Bankruptcy Notice has been issued was obtained.

6. You should note the following points carefully:

(@)  if you apply to the Court for an extension of time to comply with this Bankruptcy Notice (see paragraph 4
above), and the Court has not granted any extension before the expiration of the time stated in paragraph
1 above, you must still comply with this Bankruptcy Notice within the time stated;

(b)  however, if you have applied to the Court to set aside this Bankruptcy Notice on the grounds set out in
paragraph 5 above, you need not comply with this Bankruptcy Notice before the Court decides on your
%pplication. Whether you have to comply with the Bankruptcy Notice after this time will depend on the

ourt's decision.

7. if you make an application to the Court, the creditor will accept service of legal documents at;

James Glynn MARSH

14 Trinity Rise, College Grove, WA 6230, Australia
Phone: +61 08 97211923

Email: Sharyl.Marsh@stjohnambulance.com.au

WARNING

THIS BANKRUPTCY NOTICE IS AN IMPORTANT DOCUMENT. THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS IS BASED ON
PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY ACT 1966 (THE ACT). THE INFORMATION IS A SUMMARY ONLY AND NOT
A COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE LAW. IF YOU REQUIRE A MORE DETAILED EXPLANATION, OR ARE
UNSURE WHAT TO DO AFTER READING THE NOTICE, YOU SHOULD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE.

Note to creditor about use of information Issued by the Official Receiver when endorsed below
The information you provide on the Bankruptcy Notice may BN 233686 Issued 28 February 2019
be included on a public record. It may also be disclosed to /? ,,,,, —
government agencies and departments, or other persons or f%fw@
bodies for purposes authorised by the Act. R
OFFICIAL RECEIVER




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

HELD AT BUNBURY BUN APP 1 OF 2017
BETWEEN

ANDREW LAUGHTON Appellant

and

SHARYL MARSH AND JAMES GLYNN MARSH Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF TAXATION

Pursuant to the Orders of Court made 30 October 2017, 24 May 2018, 24 May 2018
and 21 November 2018 and the four Bill of Costs having been listed for taxation on
13 December 2018 and upon hearing Mr Laughton, the Appellant and Mr Morison for
the Respondent, I certify I have taxed the four Bills of Costs and have allowed the
four Bill of Costs in the total sum of $12,904.

Dated 4 January 2019
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Your Ref: Ian Morison

DISTRICT COURT

OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

ABN: 70 598 519 443

Sharyl Marsh : 3 Stephen Street
¢/- Morison Legal BUNBURY WA 6230
ian@morisonlegal.com.au TELEPHONE: (08) 9781 4200

FACSIMILE: (08) 9721 8180

Dear Sir or Madam

Laughton v Marsh & Another
DISTRICT COURT ACTION No. APP 1 of 2017

The Order before Registrar in Chambers in for Settling filed on 22 May 2018 have
been settled.

Please find attached a copy of the Order before Registrar in Chambers that is now
settled.

If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact the Court Registry on
(08) 9781 4200.

Yours faithfully

COURT OFFICER
23 May 2018



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NO 1 OF 2017
WESTERN AUSTRALIA

HELD AT BUNBURY

BETWEEN

ANDREW LAUGHTON APPELLANT
and

SHARYL MARSH AND JAMES MARSH RESPONDENTS

ORDERS BEFORE PRINCIPAL REGISTRAR MELVILLE 30 OCTOBER 2017

Date of document: 22 May 2018
Filed on behalf of: Respondents
Date of filing:

Filed by:

Morison Legal Email: ian@morisonlegal.com.au
Unit 1, 2 Zoe Street Phone: 0418 916 709
BUNBURY WA 6230 Reference: Tan Morison

UPON THE APPLICATION of the respondents by chamber summons filed 25 May 2017 and
UPON HEARING Mr Owens for the appellant and Mr Morison for the respondents IT IS

ORDERED that:

L. Grounds 6, 7, 8, 11 and 16 of the appeal notice be struck out and ground 9 insofar as it

refers to the lack of backing blocks to the retaining wall be struck out.

2. Within 28 days the appellant pay $13,000 into court by way of security for costs and that

in the meantime all further proceedings be stayed.

BY THE COURT
REGISTRAR
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STEVENSON DCJ

STEVENSON DCJ: [This judgment was delivered extemporaneously on
21 November 2018 and edited from the transcript.]

1 I have had the opportunity to consider in full every document that
has been filed in this court since the inception of the substantive appeal
itself by the appellant (Mr Laughton), by his appeal notice filed on
23 January 2017.

2 The appeal notice seeks to appeal from a decision made in the
Magistrates Court at Bunbury on 17 August 2016. The appeal itself, like
almost every other step in these proceedings, is out of time and
Mr Laughton requires leave to extend time.

3 The respondents are represented by Mr Morison. The respondents
have filed a notice of intention to appear to the substantive appeal.

4 Before I deal with the extended interlocutory history of the matter,
I will go straight to the purpose of the hearing today. It is concerned with
an appeal notice originally filed by Mr Laughton on 6 July 2018 and
subsequently purported to be amended by a further appeal notice filed on
2 November 2018. The first appeal notice I will refer to as the 'original
appeal notice'. The second appeal notice I will refer to as the 'amended
appeal notice'.

5 The reason for this appeal is because on 30 October 2017, Principal
Registrar Melville made an order that Mr Laughton within 28 days pay
$13,000 into court by way of security for costs, and that in the meantime
all further proceedings be stayed. The order was pronounced when
Principal Registrar Melville delivered his reasons for decision in writing
on 30 October 2017. At that time, both Mr Morison and Mr Laughton
were present.

6 It follows that Mr Laughton was informed and fully cognisant of
the requirement of the order that he pay into this court the sum of $13,000
as security for the respondents' costs as a condition precedent to the
continuation of these proceedings. To date Mr Laughton has not
complied with that order. No appeal was lodged against Principal
Registrar Melville's decision at the time.

7 On 24 May 2018, on application by the respondents, Deputy
Registrar Harman made an order dismissing Mr Laughton's appeal in this
court by reason of Mr Laughton's non-compliance with the order made
by Principal Registrar Melville on 30 October 2017.

[2018] WADC 172 (PD) Page 3
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STEVENSON DCJ
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This is the hearing of an appeal from that decision, being the order
made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 whereby he made
the following orders:

(1) The appeal be dismissed.
(2) The appellant pay the respondents' costs of the appeal to be taxed.
3) The appellant pay the respondents' costs of the application.

In effect, this appeal is the third appeal in the history of the matter
since the decision of the Magistrates Court on 17 August 2016. In each
case, Mr Laughton requires leave to extend time by reason of his delay
in the proceedings at the relevant step. It is now almost exactly one year
since the payment of the $13,000 was due and it still has not been paid
into court by Mr Laughton.

The principles which govern this appeal are found in r 15 of the
District Court Rules 2005 (WA) which provides that, if a party is
dissatisfied with a decision of a registrar, the party may appeal to a
judge. The appeal must be commenced within 10 days after the date of
the decision or such longer period as the judge may allow. The appeal
does not operate as a stay of proceedings unless a judge orders otherwise.

The position here, of course, is that the proceedings were effectively
stayed in any event by the order made by Principal Registrar Melville on
30 October 2017. That was the object and purpose of requiring
Mr Laughton to pay the $13,000 into court by way of security for the
respondents’ costs. Plainly, the respondents ought not be put to further
costs until that condition had been complied with for the continuation of
the appeal.

In addition, for the purpose of this appeal, Mr Laughton was
informed by letter from this court dated 18 October 2018 [folio 66], of
the need to comply with r 61 of the District Court Rules in relation to the
filing of written submissions. Mr Laughton has not complied with that
rule which requires written submissions in support of the appeal to be
filed at least two clear working days before the hearing.

[2018] WADC 172 (PD) Page 4
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The rule also requires the parties to file notice of any other
documents or material that they seek to rely upon at least seven clear
days before the hearing. In any event, it is sufficient to say that the rule
was not complied with by Mr Laughton.

I accept that Mr Laughton is self-represented and 1 will say
something about his position in that regard towards the end of these
reasons for decision. I would, however, interpose that I fully appreciate
the position he is in in those circumstances, particularly with respect to
rules and the procedural rules that govern proceedings in this court.

On the basis that this is a new hearing with respect to the application
by the respondents by chamber summons filed on 1 March 2018 that the
substantive appeal be dismissed by reason of Mr Laughton's
non-compliance with the orders made by the Principal Registrar on
30 October 2017 the following observations can be made. I also make
findings consistent with these observations.

The matter came on for hearing initially before Deputy Registrar
Hewitt in chambers on 26 April 2018. Mr Laughton appeared on that
occasion by audio-link. Mr Morison appeared on behalf of the
respondents noting, of course, that subsequently the respondents filed a
notice of intention to abide by the court's decision in relation to the
hearing of this appeal.

Linfer that the chamber summons was not resolved on that occasion
because the order made by Principal Registrar Melville on 30 October
2017 had not been sealed or extracted by the court. On that basis, Deputy
Registrar Hewitt adjourned the hearing of the respondents’ chamber
summons to 24 May 2018 and gave Mr Laughton leave to again attend
by audio-link. The purpose of the adjournment was fulfilled, and the
orders Principal Registrar Melville made 30 October 2017 were sealed
by the court and provided by Mr Morison to Mr Laughton.

At the same time, the court's letter providing the sealed copy of the
orders was provided to Mr Laughton (this appears to be the document
referred to in the second bullet point, under the heading
'Decision Details', on the first page of the amended appeal notice).

I reject MrLaughton's purported explanation that his
non-attendance on 24 May 2018 was because he interpreted the letter to
be an indication or confirmation from the court that in some way (which
is unspecified) the matter had been 'settled’. Further, he therefore

[2018] WADC 172 (PD) Page 5
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inferred, because he was not telephoned by the court on 24 May 2018,
that there was no need to be concerned.

[ accept his statement from the bar table that he was 'stressed' at the
time and expecting the court to contact him on 24 May 2018. I accept
his evidence that he did not make any attempt to contact the court when
he was not contacted and that he did not take any steps immediately
thereafter to ascertain the reason for not being audio-linked to the
hearing.

In due course, having become aware that the original initiating
appeal proceeding in the District Court had been dismissed by orders
made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018, Mr Laughton filed
the original appeal notice on 6 July 2018. It is difficult to discern the
difference between the original appeal notice and the amended appeal
notice because Mr Laughton has not marked up the second document in
the way explained to him in the course of submissions.

It is agreed that the appeal should be heard and determined on the
amended appeal notice which represents the final and best position of
Mr Laughton for the purpose of the hearing. I also note, as Mr Morison
(being an officer of the court) indicated today, there was no reference to
the possibility of a springing order being made by Deputy Registrar
Harman on 24 May 2018.

That was not a defect nor necessary in the circumstances by reason
of the long non-payment of the money by Mr Laughton and the very
plain and underlying position set out in various affidavits and other
communications from Mr Laughton that he was unable to make
the payment and effectively welcomed any delay in the
proceedings. Iraised with Mr Laughton the possibility of a springing
order being made on the basis that payment be made within 48 hours.

That was met by further obfuscation and a plea for further time
which, of course, would just create further delay in these
proceedings. Iromically, it may be in the best interests of all parties,
including Mr Laughton that the proceedings are brought to an end as they
must inevitably beat some point in time. I am satisfied that there would
be no proper purpose or utility, and it would not be in the interests of
Justice, for any further delay to be afforded for the payment to be the
subject of a springing order.
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There is nothing in the material before the court, including the
statements of Mr Laughton, that gives the court any confidence that there
is any prospect the payment would be made in the near future, or that
there is any genuine or bona fide desire to progress the resolution of the
appeal in this court. Reference to documents including the affidavit filed
by Mr Laughton on 9 November 2017 only admit to a hope that he would
be in a position at some future point in time as a result of 'delay’ to make

a payment.

All of this is explained by Mr Laughton in relation to his personal
circumstances, work circumstances and other matters personal to
him. He has not produced any evidence in this court that he has made
any payment or indeed attempted to make any payment which has been
refused. I do accept that there is some material on the court file which
indicates an inquiry was made as to whether money could be paid by
credit card. As Iunderstand it, approval was granted in that regard.

In any event, it does not matter because the position today, almost
exactly 12 months after the order was due to be complied with, is that it
still has not been complied with.

My finding that there is no purpose in possibly allowing the
proceedings to be continued is fortified by reason of the lack of interest
demonstrated by the extensive non-compliance and inaction by
Mr Laughton to bring the appeal to a finality (even accepting of course
that the matter is stayed pending the payment into court of the amount in
issue).

Evidence of non-compliance is found in the failure to comply with
161 District Court Rules which I have already mentioned
notwithstanding a letter from the court to Mr Laughton with respect to
the requirements in that regard.

The fact is 12 months has now elapsed and there is still ongoing
non-compliance throughout the entire period. Leave also is required to
be granted for the substantive appeal to be brought in any event. This is
because of the delay from the decision in the Magistrates Court and when
this appeal was commenced. That period was between 17 August 2016,
the date of the Magistrates Court decision and 23 January 2017, the date
that this appeal was initiated in this court.

There is also a need, as mentioned in the course of submissions, for
leave to bring this appeal and also for leave to extend the time to pay the
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funds into court, in any event, and for leave to appeal out of time from
the original order made by Principal Registrar Melville 13 months ago.

The position is compounded by reason of the fact that the
respondents now have filed a bill of costs which is listed for hearing in
this court on 13 December 2018. I note that the sum sought is about
$16,000. Of course leave was required, or would have been required, to
amend the original appeal notice in any event.

So hearing the matter again, and reconsidering the order which was
originally sought by chamber summons by the respondents on 1 March
2018, for these reasons including in particular the still ongoing
non-compliance with the order in question made on 30 October 2017 for
the payment into court, in my view, this appeal must be dismissed.

For these reasons the appeal that is heard today in relation to the
orders made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 is dismissed.

There should be an order that Mr Laughton pay the respondents'
costs of this appeal that was dismissed today but those costs will be
minimal because the respondents have filed a notice of intention to abide,
thereby indicating that they did not intend to participate in this appeal
and therefore their costs would be, as I have said, minimal.

There will be leave in the circumstances, notwithstanding the notice
of intention to abide, for any costs order which might be sought to include
the attendance and audio appearance of Mr Morison today.

In my view, Mr Morison's attendance was appropriate and
necessary, notwithstanding notice was not given on the occasion when
Mr Morison was present. This is by reason of the fact that Mr Laughton
should have provided this evidence to inform the court of the background
and circumstances of the making of the order to which he has appealed.

I do take into account, having had the opportunity to read it, the
transcript of 11 October 2018 at which time both Mr Laughton and
Mr Morison appeared before Deputy Registrar Harman. Deputy
Registrar Harman made it clear, even though there were no written
reasons for decision that, in effect, the reason for the orders he made
dismissing the substantive appeal was because of the ongoing
non-compliance which was, of course, sought by the respondents by their
1 March 2018 chamber summons.
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I indicated at the outset that [ am cognisant and very mindful of the
fact that Mr Laughton is self-represented. I have refreshed myself by
reference to the reasons for decision of Principal Registrar Melville
delivered 30 October 2017 in relation to the relevant principles as they
have been expressed by courts, in particular, that a court should always
be careful to see that the rights of an unrepresented litigant have not been
obfuscated by their own advocacy - as was noted by the Court of Appeal
in Glew v Frank Jasper Pty Ltd [2010] WASCA 87 referred to in [11]
of the learned principal registrar's judgment.

I have taken one last look at the matter. I have considered
everything afresh. In my view, for those reasons and in the interests of
justice, the respondents are entitled at some point in time to have legal
proceedings against them concluded. For all of these reasons, it is
appropriate for this appeal to be dismissed with the costs order that I have
made.

Orders

1. The appellant's appeal notices filed on 6 July 2018 and
2 November 2018 in relation to the orders made by Deputy
Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 be dismissed.

2. The appellant pay the respondent's costs of this appeal.

I certify that the preceding paragraph(s) comprise the reasons for decision of
the District Court of Western Australia.

MJ

ASSOCIATE TO JUDGE STEVENSON

11 DECEMBER 2018

[2018] WADC 172 (PD) Page 9



[2018] WADC 172

JURISDICTION : DISTRICT COURT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA
IN CIVIL
LOCATION : PERTH
CITATION : LAUGHTON -v- MARSH [2018] WADC 172
CORAM : STEVENSON DCJ
HEARD : 21 NOVEMBER 2018
DELIVERED : Ex tempore
PUBLISHED : 11 DECEMBER 2018
FILE NO/S : APPBUN 1 0of 2017
BETWEEN : ANDREW LAUGHTON
Appellant
AND
SHARYL MARSH
First Respondent
JAMES GLYNN MARSH
Second Respondent
ON APPEAL FROM:
Jurisdiction : MAGISTRATES COURT OF WESTERN
AUSTRALIA
Coram : MAGISTRATE PONTIFEX
File Number : BUN/GCLM/316 of 2015

[2018] WADC 172 (PD)

Page 1



[2018] WADC 172

Catchwords:

Civil procedure - Practice and procedure - Appeal from registrar's order -
Litigant in person - Non-compliance with order to pay security for costs -
Dismissal of proceedings

Legislation:

District Court Rules 2005 (WA), r 15,r 61

Result:
Appeal dismissed
Appellant pay respondent's costs
Representation:
Counsel:
Appellant : In person
First Respondent : Mr I Morison
Second Respondent : Mr I Morison
Solicitors:
Appellant : Not applicable
First Respondent : Morison Legal

Second Respondent : Morison Legal

Case(s) referred to in decision(s):

Glew v Frank Jasper Pty Ltd [2010] WASCA 87

[2018] WADC 172 (PD) Page 2



[2018] WADC 172

STEVENSON DCJ

STEVENSON DCJ: [This judgment was delivered extemporaneously on
21 November 2018 and edited from the transcript.]

1 I have had the opportunity to consider in full every document that
has been filed in this court since the inception of the substantive appeal
itself by the appellant (Mr Laughton), by his appeal notice filed on
23 January 2017.

2 The appeal notice secks to appeal from a decision made in the
Magistrates Court at Bunbury on 17 August 2016. The appeal itself, like
almost every other step in these proceedings, is out of time and
Mr Laughton requires leave to extend time.

3 The respondents are represented by Mr Morison. The respondents
have filed a notice of intention to appear to the substantive appeal.

4 Before I deal with the extended interlocutory history of the matter,
I will go straight to the purpose of the hearing today. It is concerned with
an appeal notice originally filed by Mr Laughton on 6 July 2018 and
subsequently purported to be amended by a further appeal notice filed on
2 November 2018. The first appeal notice I will refer to as the 'original
appeal notice'. The second appeal notice I will refer to as the 'amended
appeal notice'.

5 The reason for this appeal is because on 30 October 2017, Principal
Registrar Melville made an order that Mr Laughton within 28 days pay
$13,000 into court by way of security for costs, and that in the meantime
all further proceedings be stayed. The order was pronounced when
Principal Registrar Melville delivered his reasons for decision in writing
on 30 October 2017. At that time, both Mr Morison and Mr Laughton
were present.

6 It follows that Mr Laughton was informed and fully cognisant of
the requirement of the order that he pay into this court the sum of $13,000
as security for the respondents' costs as a condition precedent to the
continuation of these proceedings. To date Mr Laughton has not
complied with that order. No appeal was lodged against Principal
Registrar Melville's decision at the time.

7 On 24 May 2018, on application by the respondents, Deputy
Registrar Harman made an order dismissing Mr Laughton's appeal in this
court by reason of Mr Laughton's non-compliance with the order made
by Principal Registrar Melville on 30 October 2017.
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This is the hearing of an appeal from that decision, being the order
made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 whereby he made
the following orders:

(1) The appeal be dismissed.
(2) The appellant pay the respondents' costs of the appeal to be taxed.
3) The appellant pay the respondents' costs of the application.

In effect, this appeal is the third appeal in the history of the matter
since the decision of the Magistrates Court on 17 August 2016. In each
case, Mr Laughton requires leave to extend time by reason of his delay
in the proceedings at the relevant step. It is now almost exactly one year
since the payment of the $13,000 was due and it still has not been paid
into court by Mr Laughton.

The principles which govern this appeal are found in r 15 of the
District Court Rules 2005 (WA) which provides that, if a party is
dissatisfied with a decision of a registrar, the party may appeal to a
judge. The appeal must be commenced within 10 days after the date of
the decision or such longer period as the judge may allow. The appeal
does not operate as a stay of proceedings unless a judge orders otherwise.

The position here, of course, is that the proceedings were effectively
stayed in any event by the order made by Principal Registrar Melville on
30 October 2017. That was the object and purpose of requiring
Mr Laughton to pay the $13,000 into court by way of security for the
respondents' costs. Plainly, the respondents ought not be put to further
costs until that condition had been complied with for the continuation of
the appeal.

In addition, for the purpose of this appeal, Mr Laughton was
informed by letter from this court dated 18 October 2018 [folio 66], of
the need to comply with r 61 of the District Court Rules in relation to the
filing of written submissions. Mr Laughton has not complied with that
rule which requires written submissions in support of the appeal to be
filed at least two clear working days before the hearing.
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The rule also requires the parties to file notice of any other
documents or material that they seek to rely upon at least seven clear
days before the hearing. In any event, it is sufficient to say that the rule
was not complied with by Mr Laughton.

I accept that Mr Laughton is self-represented and I will say
something about his position in that regard towards the end of these
reasons for decision. I would, however, interpose that I fully appreciate
the position he is in in those circumstances, particularly with respect to
rules and the procedural rules that govern proceedings in this court.

On the basis that this is a new hearing with respect to the application
by the respondents by chamber summons filed on 1 March 2018 that the
substantive appeal be dismissed by reason of Mr Laughton's
non-compliance with the orders made by the Principal Registrar on
30 October 2017 the following observations can be made. I also make
findings consistent with these observations.

The matter came on for hearing initially before Deputy Registrar
Hewitt in chambers on 26 April 2018. Mr Laughton appeared on that
occasion by audio-link. Mr Morison appeared on behalf of the
respondents noting, of course, that subsequently the respondents filed a
notice of intention to abide by the court's decision in relation to the
hearing of this appeal.

Linfer that the chamber summons was not resolved on that occasion
because the order made by Principal Registrar Melville on 30 October
2017 had not been sealed or extracted by the court. On that basis, Deputy
Registrar Hewitt adjourned the hearing of the respondents' chamber
summons to 24 May 2018 and gave Mr Laughton leave to again attend
by audio-link. The purpose of the adjournment was fulfilled, and the
orders Principal Registrar Melville made 30 October 2017 were sealed
by the court and provided by Mr Morison to Mr Laughton.

At the same time, the court's letter providing the sealed copy of the
orders was provided to Mr Laughton (this appears to be the document
referred to in the second bullet point, under the heading
'Decision Details', on the first page of the amended appeal notice).

I reject MrLaughton's purported explanation that his
non-attendance on 24 May 2018 was because he interpreted the letter to
be an indication or confirmation from the court that in some way (which
is unspecified) the matter had been 'settled. Further, he therefore
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inferred, because he was not telephoned by the court on 24 May 2018,
that there was no need to be concerned.

T accept his statement from the bar table that he was 'stressed' at the
time and expecting the court to contact him on 24 May 2018. I accept
his evidence that he did not make any attempt to contact the court when
he was not contacted and that he did not take any steps immediately
thereafter to ascertain the reason for not being audio-linked to the
hearing.

In due course, having become aware that the original Initiating
appeal proceeding in the District Court had been dismissed by orders
made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018, Mr Laughton filed
the original appeal notice on 6 July 2018. It is difficult to discern the
difference between the original appeal notice and the amended appeal
notice because Mr Laughton has not marked up the second document in
the way explained to him in the course of submissions.

It is agreed that the appeal should be heard and determined on the
amended appeal notice which represents the final and best position of
Mr Laughton for the purpose of the hearing. I also note, as Mr Morison
(being an officer of the court) indicated today, there was no reference to
the possibility of a springing order being made by Deputy Registrar
Harman on 24 May 2018.

That was not a defect nor necessary in the circumstances by reason
of the long non-payment of the money by Mr Laughton and the very
plain and underlying position set out in various affidavits and other
communications from Mr Laughton that he was unable to make
the payment and effectively welcomed any delay in the
proceedings. Iraised with Mr Laughton the possibility of a springing
order being made on the basis that payment be made within 48 hours.

That was met by further obfuscation and a plea for further time
which, of course, would just create further delay in these
proceedings. Ironically, it may be in the best interests of all parties,
including Mr Laughton that the proceedings are brought to an end as they
must inevitably beat some point in time. I am satisfied that there would
be no proper purpose or utility, and it would not be in the interests of
justice, for any further delay to be afforded for the payment to be the
subject of a springing order.
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There is nothing in the material before the court, including the
statements of Mr Laughton, that gives the court any confidence that there
is any prospect the payment would be made in the near future, or that
there is any genuine or bona fide desire to progress the resolution of the
appeal in this court. Reference to documents including the affidavit filed
by Mr Laughton on 9 November 2017 only admit to a hope that he would
be in a position at some future point in time as a result of 'delay’' to make

a payment.

All of this is explained by Mr Laughton in relation to his personal
circumstances, work circumstances and other matters personal to
him. He has not produced any evidence in this court that he has made
any payment or indeed attempted to make any payment which has been
refused. I do accept that there is some material on the court file which
indicates an inquiry was made as to whether money could be paid by
credit card. As Iunderstand it, approval was granted in that regard.

In any event, it does not matter because the position today, almost
exactly 12 months after the order was due to be complied with, is that it
still has not been complied with.

My finding that there is no purpose in possibly allowing the
proceedings to be continued is fortified by reason of the lack of interest
demonstrated by the extensive non-compliance and inaction by
Mr Laughton to bring the appeal to a finality (even accepting of course
that the matter is stayed pending the payment into court of the amount in
issue).

Evidence of non-compliance is found in the failure to comply with
161 District Court Rules which I have already mentioned
notwithstanding a letter from the court to Mr Laughton with respect to
the requirements in that regard.

The fact is 12 months has now elapsed and there is still ongoing
non-compliance throughout the entire period. Leave also is required to
be granted for the substantive appeal to be brought in any event. This is
because of the delay from the decision in the Magistrates Court and when
this appeal was commenced. That period was between 17 August 2016,
the date of the Magistrates Court decision and 23 J anuary 2017, the date
that this appeal was initiated in this court.

There is also a need, as mentioned in the course of submissions, for
leave to bring this appeal and also for leave to extend the time to pay the
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funds into court, in any event, and for leave to appeal out of time from
the original order made by Principal Registrar Melville 13 months ago.

The position is compounded by reason of the fact that the
respondents now have filed a bill of costs which is listed for hearing in
this court on 13 December 2018. I note that the sum sought is about
$16,000. Of course leave was required, or would have been required, to
amend the original appeal notice in any event.

So hearing the matter again, and reconsidering the order which was
originally sought by chamber summons by the respondents on 1 March
2018, for these reasons including in particular the still ongoing
non-compliance with the order in question made on 30 October 2017 for
the payment into court, in my view, this appeal must be dismissed.

For these reasons the appeal that is heard today in relation to the
orders made by Deputy Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 is dismissed.

There should be an order that Mr Laughton pay the respondents’
costs of this appeal that was dismissed today but those costs will be
minimal because the respondents have filed a notice of intention to abide,
thereby indicating that they did not intend to participate in this appeal
and therefore their costs would be, as I have said, minimal.

There will be leave in the circumstances, notwithstanding the notice
of intention to abide, for any costs order which might be sought to include
the attendance and audio appearance of Mr Morison today.

In my view, Mr Morison's attendance was appropriate and
necessary, notwithstanding notice was not given on the occasion when
Mr Morison was present. This is by reason of the fact that Mr Laughton
should have provided this evidence to inform the court of the background
and circumstances of the making of the order to which he has appealed.

I do take into account, having had the opportunity to read it, the
transcript of 11 October 2018 at which time both Mr Laughton and
Mr Morison appeared before Deputy Registrar Harman. Deputy
Registrar Harman made it clear, even though there were no written
reasons for decision that, in effect, the reason for the orders he made
dismissing the substantive appeal was because of the ongoing
non-compliance which was, of course, sought by the respondents by their
1 March 2018 chamber summons.
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I indicated at the outset that I am cognisant and very mindful of the
fact that Mr Laughton is self-represented. I have refreshed myself by
reference to the reasons for decision of Principal Registrar Melville
delivered 30 October 2017 in relation to the relevant principles as they
have been expressed by courts, in particular, that a court should always
be careful to see that the rights of an unrepresented litigant have not been
obfuscated by their own advocacy - as was noted by the Court of Appeal
in Glew v Frank Jasper Pty Ltd [2010] WASCA 87 referred to in [11]
of the learned principal registrar's judgment.

I have taken one last look at the matter. I have considered
everything afresh. In my view, for those reasons and in the interests of
justice, the respondents are entitled at some point in time to have legal
proceedings against them concluded. For all of these reasons, it is
appropriate for this appeal to be dismissed with the costs order that I have
made.

Orders

1. The appellant's appeal notices filed on 6 July 2018 and
2 November 2018 in relation to the orders made by Deputy
Registrar Harman on 24 May 2018 be dismissed.

2. The appellant pay the respondent's costs of this appeal.

I certify that the preceding paragraph(s) comprise the reasons for decision of
the District Court of Western Australia.

MJ

ASSOCIATE TO JUDGE STEVENSON

11 DECEMBER 2018
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